
ARDISAM
.com

GetEarthquake.com

om6015
Rev. 11/05/10

© 2010 Ardisam, Inc.
All Rights Reserved. 

6015v
viper engine

196 CC

6015vCE (shown)
viper engine

196 CC

6015BCE
Briggs and Stratton

205 CC

Original Operating  
Instructions

6015V, 6015VCE, 
6015BCE

CRT ROTOTILLER



OPERATor INSTRUCTIONS and parts 
CRT Models 6015V, 6015VCE, 6015BCE

Page 20

GetEarthquake.com

800-345-6007

CRT Handlebar parts (MOdel 6015V)

2

3

1

4

9

8

7

6

5



OPERATor INSTRUCTIONS and parts 
CRT Models 6015V, 6015VCE, 6015BCE

Page 21

GetEarthquake.com

800-345-6007

CRT Handlebar parts list (Model 6015V)

REF. NO. PART # DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 3262 Deadman, Front Tine Weldment 1

2 53613 Link, 9-1/2” Long 1

3 53606 Nut, 10-24 Hex ZN 1

4 53620 Spring Compression Forward 
Arm RT

1

5 53607 Nut, 5/16-24 Hex Jam 2

6 53630 Cable, Rear Tine 39” Sheath 1

7 3170 Nut, Push 3/8” w/safety washer 
zn

1

8 31313 WELDMENT, HANDLE BAR LOOP 
REAR TINE

1

9 2001 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1-3/4 HH GR5 ZN 4



OPERATor INSTRUCTIONS and parts 
CRT Models 6015V, 6015VCE, 6015BCE

Page 22

GetEarthquake.com

800-345-6007

13

11 12

10

9

8

7

7

6

5

3
4

2

CRT HANDLEBAR AND HOOD PARTS 
(MOdel 6015VCE and 6015BCE)



OPERATor INSTRUCTIONS and parts 
CRT Models 6015V, 6015VCE, 6015BCE

Page 23

GetEarthquake.com

800-345-6007

REF. NO. PART # DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 -- -- --

2 2001 BOLT 3/8-16 X 1/34 HH GR5 ZN 4

3 1662 NUT 3/8-16 NYLOCK 4

4 31329 STRAP, HANDLE BAR EXTENSION ce 2

5 2102 BOLT 3/8-16 X 1 HH GR5 ZN 4

6 31335 CABLE, REAR TINE FOR CE 1

7 53607 NUT 5/16-24 HEX JAM 2

8 53620 Spring Compression Forward 
Arm RT

1

9 53606 NUT 10-24 HNYLK ZN 1

10 53613 LINK 9 1/2” LONG 1

11 3262 DEADMAN WELDMENT 1

12 3170 NUT-PUSH 3/8” W/SAFETY WASHER 
zN

1

13 31313 WELDMENT, HANDLE BAR LOOP 
REAR TINE

1

CRT HANDLEBAR AND HOOD PARTS 
(MOdel 6015VCE and 6015BCE)



OPERATor INSTRUCTIONS and parts 
CRT Models 6015V, 6015VCE, 6015BCE

Page 24

GetEarthquake.com

800-345-6007

CRT Motor Mount PARTS

12
3

4

5

6

7

8

9

11

13

15

10

12

39

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

30

29

31 32

34

36

33

35

37
383

1

2

3

21

19

3
19

17

15

 14 

3
2



OPERATor INSTRUCTIONS and parts 
CRT Models 6015V, 6015VCE, 6015BCE

Page 25

GetEarthquake.com

800-345-6007

CRT Motor Mount PARTS LIST
(Models 6015V, 6015VCE, and 6015BCE)

R E F. 
NO.

PART # DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 810 bolt, 5/16-24 x 1 hh gr5 2

2 504 lockwasher, r-spring 5/16” 4

3 WF516 washer, flat 5/16” standard zn 14

4 53649 guard, belt rear tine 12/05 1

5 53638 rivet, plastic push in rear tine, 
12/05

1

6 1407 spring forward arm 1

7 803 washer, 5/16”id x 1-1/2”od flat 
16 ga.

1

8 53730 bolt, 5/16-18 x 2-1/2 hh gr5 zn 4

9 31315 belt, drive l4 power rated 1

10 3178 pulley, single groove engine 1

11 802 bolt, 5/16-24 x 3/4 hh gr5 zn 2

12 53622 weldment, cable pull plate rt, 
12/05

1

13* 742 spacer, drive pulley .550” 1

13** 755 spacer, drive pulley .700” 1

14 3364 key 1

15 1501 bolt, 5/16-18 x 3/4 sfhh gr5 zn 6

16 53618 clip, belt guard tillers, 12/05 2

17 8655 bolt, 5/16-18 x 1-3/4 hh 4

18 31306 tab, belt guard support small 
reartine

1

19 60G5NY nut, 5/16-18 nyloc 12

20 48250 bolt, 1/4-20 x 1-3/4 hhcs gr5 zn 1

21 48261 washer, 1/4 flat zinc 5

22* 53633 guide, belt rear tine 12/05 1

22** 53634 Guide belt rear tine 1

23 67538 nut, 1/4-20 hnylk zn 5

24 48240 bolt, 1/4-20 x 1-1/2 hhcs gr5 zn 4

25 31302 pan, lower 1

26 31301 plate, tranny cover/hood 
mount

1

27 53413 dipstick 1

R E F. 
NO.

PART # DESCRIPTION QTY.

28 31305 weldment, engine/handle 
mount

1

29 1662 nut, 3/8-16 nylock 4

30 WF38 washer, flat 3/8 standard zinc 4

31 48144 bolt, 3/8-16 x 2 hhcs gr5 zn 1

32 53596B yoke, zinc plated clevis 1

33 53617 arm, forward rear tine, 12/05 1

34 1416 pin clevis 1

35 1408 pulley, idler forward 1

36 2104 nut, 3/8-16 hlkbw zn 1

37 53637 bushing, forward arm rear 
tine, 12/05

1

38 739 Belt guide, reverse 1

39* 31338 Engine horiz. shaft 196cc viper 1

39** 60601CE engine 800 series briggs ce 1

       
* For use on 6015V, 6015VCE
** For use on 6015BCE



OPERATor INSTRUCTIONS and parts 
CRT Models 6015V, 6015VCE, 6015BCE

Page 26

GetEarthquake.com

800-345-6007

CRT Tines & Hood parts
(Models 6015V, 6015VCE and 6015BCE)

4

5

6

7

8b

10
9

15

16

17

14

13

12

11

18

4

8a

4

7

11

242

19

1

2
3

23

20

21

21

22

23

25

14



OPERATor INSTRUCTIONS and parts 
CRT Models 6015V, 6015VCE, 6015BCE

Page 27

GetEarthquake.com

800-345-6007

CRT Tines & Hood parts list

R E F . 
NO.

PART # DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 417 bolt, 5/16-18 x 1/2 hh gr5 4

2 504 lockwasher, spring 5/16” 5

3 8930 Bolt, 1/4-20 x 3/4 HH GR5 ZN 6

4 1501 bolt, 5/16-18 x 3/4 hh gr5 zn 7

5 53660 weldment, tail mount rear tine, 
12/05

1

6 69170 detent, pin 5/16 x 2 zn 1

7 2001 bolt, 3/8-16 x 1-3/4 hh gr5 zn 2

8a 1900LCRT tine set assembly LS-CRT RS-SRT 1

8b 1900RCRT tine set assembly rs-cRT  LS-SRT 1

9 719 washer, 3/8” spring lock zinc 2

10 2104 nut, 3/8-16 hlkbw zn 2

11 1101A wheel tire assembly/lockpin 2

12 48406 knob, 5/15-18, black five star 1

13 53655 weldment, drag stake  
crt tiller, 12/05

1

14 1103 lock pin, 5/16 x 1-3/4 lynch pin 1010 
ma

2

15 1710 snap ring, external ret. 2

16 31314 pully, transmission small rear tine 1

17 803 washer, 5/16”id x 1-1/2”od flat 16 ga. 1

18 802 bolt, 5/16-24 x 3/4 hh gr5 zn 1

19 1500CRT7 TRANSMISSION ASSY short crt lock-
pin lg wh

1

20 31334 weldment, hood with 
extension holes

1

21 31332 weldment, side shield 2

22 67538 nut 1/4-20 hnylk zn 6

23 48261 washer 1/4” flat zinc 12

24 3364 Key 1

25 1504 GASKET-TRANS. & TIL. HOUS COVER 
S-8091

2



OPERATor INSTRUCTIONS and parts 
CRT Models 6015V, 6015VCE, 6015BCE

Page 28

GetEarthquake.com

800-345-6007

CRT Wheel & Tiller Shaft PARTS & pARTS LIST

REF. 
NO.

part # Description QTY.

1 1500P101 Bolt, M6 X 25MM 6

2 1500P102 Cover, Rear Transmission 1

3 1500P103 Gasket, Front & Rear 
Transmission Cover

2

4 1500P104 Shim, Drive Shaft 6

5 1500P105 Bearing, Tappered Roller 2

6 1500CRT606 Shaft, Drive CRT 1

7 1500P107 Bushing, Tine & Wheel Shaft 4

8 1500P108 Shim, Tine & Wheel Shaft 8

9 1500P109 Ring, Retainer Internal 4

10 1500P110 Seal, Grease Tine & Wheel Shaft 4

12 1500CRT512 Gear, Worm Tine CRT 1

REF. 
NO.

part # Description QTY.

13 1500P113 Key, Woodruff 2

14 1500P114 Shaft, Tine 1

15 1500CRT615 Housing, Transmission 1

16 1500P116 Ring, Retainer External 2

17 1500P117 Gear, Worm Wheel CRT 1

18 1500CRT618 Shaft, Wheel 1

19 1500P119 Cover, Front Transmission 1

20 1500P120 Seal, Grease Input 1

21 1690 transmission lube 00 1 qt 1 QT

21


